Developed markets 6,308 12,938 18,965 25,331 5,880 11,808 (9)%
Poland  149 305 403 487 107 201 (34)%
Asia 426 902 1,343 1,782 442 913 1%
Other  91 172 237 320 87 181 5%

Higher growth markets 666 1,379 1,983 2,589 636 1,295 (6)%

Total life and pensions 6,974 14,317 20,948 27,920 6,516 13,103 (8)%

Investment sales2 869 1,830 2,682 3,473 949 1,934 6%

Total long term saving sales – continuing operations 7,843 16,147 23,630 31,393 7,465 15,037 (7)%
Total long term saving sales – discontinued operations3 921 1,255 1,255 1,255 — — (100)%

Total long term saving sales 8,764 17,402 24,885 32,648 7,465 15,037 (14)%
1. Present value of new business premiums (PVNBP) is the present value of new regular premiums plus 100% of single premiums, calculated using assumptions consistent with those used to determine the value of new business.
2. Investment sales are calculated as new single premiums plus the annualised value of new regular premiums.
3. Prior period discontinued operations represent the results of Delta Lloyd up to 6 May 2011 only.

B4 – Trend analysis of PVNBP – discrete

1Q11
£m

2Q11
£m

3Q11
£m

4Q11
£m

1Q12
£m

2Q12
£m

% Growth
on 1Q12
Sterling

Life and pensions business – Present value of new business premiums1
Pensions 1,105 1,603 1,255 1,316 1,251 1,511 21%
Annuities 785 825 824 1,398 662 893 35%
Bonds 271 195 172 163 128 125 (2)%
Protection 250 240 259 276 300 308 3%
Equity release 83 77 74 83 89 120 35%

United Kingdom 2,494 2,940 2,584 3,236 2,430 2,957 22%
Ireland 280 273 204 160 199 143 (28)%

United Kingdom and Ireland 2,774 3,213 2,788 3,396 2,629 3,100 18%
France  1,271 1,074 879 823 1,092 852 (22)%
United States  786 872 1,138 1,136 1,034 1,039 —
Spain 524 491 410 501 402 303 (25)%
Italy 874 904 739 476 673 586 (13)%
Other  79 76 73 34 50 48 (4)%

Developed markets 6,308 6,630 6,027 6,366 5,880 5,928 1%
Poland  149 156 98 84 107 94 (12)%
Asia 426 476 441 439 442 471 7%
Other  91 81 65 83 87 94 8%

Higher growth Markets 666 713 604 606 636 659 4%

Total life and pensions 6,974 7,343 6,631 6,972 6,516 6,587 1%

Investment sales2 869 961 852 791 949 985 4%

Total long term saving sales – continuing operations 7,843 8,304 7,483 7,763 7,465 7,572 1%
Total long term saving sales – discontinued operations3 921 334 — — — — —

Total long term saving sales 8,764 8,638 7,483 7,763 7,465 7,572 1%
1. Present value of new business premiums (PVNBP) is the present value of new regular premiums plus 100% of single premiums, calculated using assumptions consistent with those used to determine the value of new business.

[…]

Insurance non-participating (110) 90 20 (55) (70) (55) (465)
Investment participating (25) 20 15 (45) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (10) 10 15 (20) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds 35 (40) 45 (45) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (110) (40) 165 (255) (125) (50) (505)

30 June 2012

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

–5%

Insurance participating (130) 30 70 (90) (30) 5 (40)
Insurance non-participating (785) 575 20 (55) (70) (55) (465)
Investment participating (25) 20 15 (45) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (100) 20 15 (20) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (50) 35 45 (45) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (1,090) 680 165 (255) (125) (50) (505)

97

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2012

Capital management continued

C5 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
Long-term businesses continued

31 December 2011

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest rates
+1%

Interest rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

–5%

Insurance participating (45) (155) 5 (95) (45) (10) (50)
Insurance non-participating (135) 85 55 (45) (75) (60) (470)
Investment participating (35) 40 50 (75) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (15) 15 15 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds 135 (15) 35 (35) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (95) (30) 160 (265) (150) (70) (520)

31 December 2011

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest rates
+1%

Interest rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

–5%

Insurance participating (80) (115) 5 (95) (45) (10) (50)
Insurance non-participating (500) 455 55 (45) (75) (60) (470)
Investment participating (35) 40 50 (75) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (110) 25 15 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds 35 85 40 (40) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (690) 490 165 (270) (150) (70) (520)

The different impacts of the economic sensitivities on profit and shareholders' equity arise from classification of certain assets as AFS
in some business units, for which movements in unrealised gains or losses would be taken directly to shareholders’ equity.
 The sensitivities to interest rates relate mainly to the US. In general a fall in market interest rates has a beneficial impact on non-
participating business and shareholders’ funds due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities; similarly a rise in interest
rates has a negative impact. In the US, most debt securities are classified as AFS, which limits the overall sensitivity of IFRS profit to
interest rate movements. The mortality sensitivities relate primarily to the UK.
 Changes in sensitivities between 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011 reflect the movements in market interest rates, portfolio
growth, changes to asset mix and relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions.
 The impact on the Group’s results from sensitivity to these assumptions can also be found in the MCEV sensitivities included
in the alternative method of reporting long-term business profits section.

General insurance and health businesses

30 June 2012

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (250) 245 40 (45) (75) (140)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (305) 310 40 (45) (75) (140)

30 June 2012

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (250) 245 40 (45) (25) (140)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (305) 310 40 (45) (25) (140)

31 December 2011

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (205) 180 50 (55) (130) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (275) 275 50 (55) (130) (290)

31 December 2011

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (205) 180 50 (55) (30) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (275) 275 50 (55) (30) (290)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

98

Aviva plc
Half Year Report 2012

Capital management continued

C5 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
Fund management and other operations businesses

30 June 2012

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (15) 15 (65) 110

30 June 2012

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (15) 15 (65) 110

31 December 2011

Impact on profit before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (10) 10 (40) 75

31 December 2011

Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax
£m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (10) 10 (40) 75

Delta Lloyd
The half-year 2012 sensitivities contained in the above tables exclude any contribution from Delta Lloyd following deconsolidation
of this business.

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The previous tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality,
there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and
larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.
 The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally,